

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION**

---

Audrey Kernan,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiff/Appellant,	:	Docket No. A-001199-22-T04
	:	
Vs.	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
	:	GOVERNOR'S LETTER OF
	:	TERMINATION PURSUANT TO
State Of New Jersey, New Jersey	:	N.J.A.C. §12:235-10.9, DATED JULY
Department of Labor and	:	25, 2022 and THE GOVERNOR'S
Workforce Development;	:	DENIAL OF RECONSIDERATION
Commissioner Robert Asaro-	:	DATED AUGUST 12, 2022
Angelo, and Governor Phillip D.	:	
Murphy,	:	
	:	
Defendants/Respondents	:	

---

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT AUDREY KERNAN**

---

**ROSENBERG | PERRY & ASSOCIATES, LLC**

9 Garden Street

Mount Holly, New Jersey 08060

By: Pasquale Guglietta, Esq.

Attorney ID No.: 015051995

(609) 216-7400 (telephone)

(609) 207-3767 (facsimile)

pguglietta@rosenbergperry.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant, Audrey Kernan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS APPEALED .....	iv
AUTHORITIES .....	v
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS SET FORTH AT N.J.A.C. 12:235-10.1, ET. SEQ., FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED, FAILED TO SATISFY THE CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE CONTAINED IN ARTICLE V, SECTION IV, PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION (Pa2-3; Pa111-120).....	14
A. <u>To Remove a Workers’ Compensation Judge, the Constitution Compels an Investigation Caused by the Governor, Adequate Notice, an Opportunity to Respond at a Public Hearing, the Governor’s Involvement Sufficient to Render an Informed Decision, and an Effective Right to Judicial Review .....</u>	16
B. <u>In light of the Clear Mandate of the Constitution and the Interpretation Provided by Russo and Bonafield, the Administrative Code Procedure is Facially Unconstitutional.</u>	24
1. <u>The Administrative Process is Not Public By Design, and Thereby Fails to Safeguard a Tenured Judge’s Constitutional Right to a Public Hearing.....</u>	25
2. <u>The Governor Is Completely Uninvolved in the Entire Procedure, Other than the Absolute Final Act, Thereby Vesting the Commissioner with Outsized Powers that Were Reserved to the Governor Under the Constitution. ....</u>	27
3. <u>Although Both the Investigatory and the Adjudicatory Processes Appear Facially Neutral, the Fact that the Commissioner Advocates on Behalf of Removal at the Start,</u>	

	<u>While Making the Final Recommendation to the Governor at the End, Renders the Process Constitutionally Infirm ...</u>	29
C.	<u>Even if the Code is Facially Constitutional, the Manner Within Which the Process Was Applied to Judge Kernan Violates the Constitutional Mandate</u> .....	31
II.	BECAUSE WORKER'S COMPENSATION JUDGES PERFORM THE IDENTICAL TASKS AS SUPERIOR AND MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGES, THE PROCESS FOR REMOVAL SHOULD PROVIDE SIMILAR, THOUGH NOT IDENTICAL, PROTECTIONS (Pa126-157).....	37
III.	JUDGE KERNAN WAS DENIED FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS IN THE CONDUCT OF BOTH THE CJP INVESTIGATION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING (Pa75; Pa111-120, Pa126-157; Pa2-3) .....	40
A.	<u>Judge Kernan was Denied Procedural Due Process, as She was Never Served with Formal Charges, and was Denied a Meaningful Opportunity to Respond to the Charges</u> .....	42
B.	<u>Because Judge Kernan Was a Tenured Judge With a Property Interest in Her Employment, the Administrative Removal Process Denied Her Substantive Due Process</u> .....	45
IV.	JUDGE KERNAN WITHDREW FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING BECAUSE CONTINUED PARTICIPATION WAS FUTILE IN LIGHT OF THE PROBLEMS WITH BOTH THE CJP AND THE ADJUDICATORY PROCESS (Pa2-3; Pa75-77; Pa111-120; Pa126-157).....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS APPEALED

LETTER OF TERMINATION FROM THE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR PHILLIP  
D. MURPHY, DATED JULY 25, 2022 ..... Pa1

LETTER FROM PARIMAL GARG, CHIEF COUNSEL, DATED AUGUST 12,  
2022 DENYING REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF SUPERVISING  
JUDGE KERNAN'S TERMINATION..... Pa4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 100 N.J. 269 (1985) .....	34, 37, 48, 49
<u>Alvin v. Suzuki</u> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	42
<u>Atl. City v. Laezza</u> , 80 N.J. 255 (1979) .....	48
<u>Bonafield v. Cahill</u> , 125 N.J. Super. 78 (Super. Ct. 1973) .....	21, 22, 27, 39
<u>Brunetti v. Borough of New Milford</u> , 68 N.J. 576 (1975) .....	48
<u>Bullet Hole, Inc. v. Dunbar</u> , 335 N.J. Super. 562 (App. Div. 2000) .....	17
<u>City of Hackensack v. Winner</u> , 82 N.J. 1 (1980) .....	37
<u>Commc'ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Christie</u> , 413 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 2010) .....	22
<u>Connelly v. Hous. Auth. of Jersey City</u> , 63 N.J. Super. 424 (App. Div. 1960) .....	15, 29
<u>De Angelo v. Alsan Masons, Inc.</u> , 122 N.J. Super. 88 (App. Div. 1973) .....	39
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	41, 45
<u>Durgin v. Brown</u> , 37 N.J. 189 (1962) .....	47
<u>Fralin v. Cty. of Bucks</u> ,	

296 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	45
<u>Garrow v. Elizabeth General Hospital and Dispensary,</u> 79 N.J. 549 (1979) .....	48
<u>George v. City of Newark,</u> 384 N.J. Super. 232 (App. Div. 2006) .....	16
<u>Gillespie v. Dep't of Educ.,</u> 397 N.J. Super. 545 (App. Div. 2008) .....	28
<u>Golaine v. Cardinale,</u> 142 N.J. Super. 385 (Super. Ct. 1976).....	46-47
<u>Gormley v. Wood-El,</u> 218 N.J. 72, 87 (2014) .....	16, 41
<u>Grzankowski v. Heymann,</u> 128 N.J. Super. 563 (App. Div. 1974).....	32, 39
<u>In re Carberry,</u> 114 N.J. 574 (1989) .....	29, 41
<u>In re Cayuse Corp. LLC,</u> 445 N.J. Super. 80 (App. Div. 2016) .....	25
<u>In re Coruzzi,</u> 5 N.J. 557 (1984)).....	38
<u>In re Samay,</u> 166 N.J. 25 (2001) .....	38
<u>Independent Enters. Inc. v. Pittsburgh Water &amp; Sewer Auth.,</u> 103 F.3d 1165 (3d Cir. 1997).....	46
<u>J.E. ex rel. G.E. v. State,</u> 131 N.J. 552 (1993).....	43
<u>Keim v. County of Bucks,</u> 275 F. Supp. 2d 628 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	42

Kelly v. Sterr,  
62 N.J. 105 (1973) ..... 26, 41

Kratovil v. Angelson,  
473 N.J. Super. 484 (Super. Ct. 2020)..... 32

Laba v. Bd. of Educ.,  
23 N.J. 364 (1957) ..... 26

Lewis v. Guadagno,  
837 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D.N.J. 2011) ..... 32

Matawan v. Monmouth Cty. Bd. of Taxation,  
51 N.J. 291 (1968). ..... 48-49

Matter of Adoption of Rules Concerning Conduct of Judges of Comp., N.J.A.C. 12:235-3.11 Through 3.23, 244 N.J. Super. 683 (App. Div. 1990)..... 28

Matter of Allegations of Sexual Abuse at E. Park High Sch.,  
314 N.J. Super. 149 (App. Div. 1998)..... 41, 42, 43

Middlesex Cty. Bar Ass'n v. Parkin,  
226 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 1988) ..... 23

Mulhearn v. Fed. Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,  
2 N.J. 356 (1949)..... 39

N.J. Guild of Hearing Aid Dispensers v. Long,  
75 N.J. 544 (1978) ..... 15

N.J. Republican State Comm. v. Murphy,  
243 N.J. 574 (2020) ..... 16, 17

Nanavati v. Burdette Tomlin Mem'l Hosp.,  
107 N.J. 240 (1987) ..... 30

New Jersey State League of Municipalities v. Department of Community Affairs  
158 N.J. 211 (1999) ..... 15, 31

Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State Univ.,

227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	45-46
<u>Nicoletta v. N. Jersey Dist. Water Supply Com.</u> , 77 N.J. 145 (1978) .....	43, 44
<u>Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</u> , 152 N.J. Super. 191, 205 (App. Div. 1977).....	26
<u>Russo v. Governor of State</u> , 22 N.J. 156 (1956) .....	19, 20, 33
<u>Russo v. Walsh</u> , 18 N.J. 205 (1955) .....	18, 19, 23, 32, 34
<u>Slochower v. Board of Higher Educ.</u> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	43
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 379 N.J. Super. 447(Law Div. 2004).....	25
<u>State v. Medina</u> , 147 N.J. 43, 61 (1996).....	38
<u>State v. Trump Hotels &amp; Casino Resorts</u> , 160 N.J. 505 (1999) .....	16, 17
<u>State Conference-NAACP v. Harvey</u> , 381 N.J. Super. 155 (App. Div. 2005).....	17
<u>Vreeland v. Byrne</u> , 72 N.J. 292 (1977) .....	16
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	41
<u>Wester v. City of Asbury Park</u> , 299 N.J. Super. 358 (Super. Ct. 1996).....	15
<u>Withrow v. Larkin</u> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	29



CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

New Jersey State Constitution Article V, Section IV, paragraph 5..... 17

N.J.A.C. §12:235-10.5 ..... 24

N.J.A.C. §12:235-10.7 ..... 24

N.J.A.C. §12:235-10.8 ..... 24

N.J.A.C. §12:235-10.9 ..... 10, 12, 24-25, 30, 35, 36

N.J.S.A. §2B:2A-3..... 38

N.J.S.A. §2B:2A-7..... 38

N.J.S.A. §2B:2A-9..... 38

N.J.S.A. §34:15-49 ..... 39

N.J.S.A. §52:14-17.2..... 22, 37

N.J.S.A. § 52:14-17.10..... 50

N.J.S.A. §52:14F-1 to -11 ..... 37

SECONDARY SOURCES

1 Convention Proceedings, Constitutional Convention of 1947, State of New Jersey (1949)..... 19
